Thermo businesses, they will not meet the criteria in EITF Issue No 95-3, and will be recorded as expenses pursuant
to SFAS No. 146. Thermo and Fisher have just recently begun collecting information in order to formulate detailed
integration plans to deliver planned synergies. However, at this time, the status of the integration plans and the related
merger-related costs are too uncertain to include in the pro forma financial information.
   Based on Thermo�s review of Fisher�s summary of significant accounting policies disclosed in Fisher�s financial
statements, the nature and amount of any adjustments to the historical financial statements of Fisher to conform their
accounting policies to those of Thermo are not expected to be significant. Upon consummation of the merger, further
review of Fisher�s accounting policies and financial statements may result in required revisions to Fisher�s policies and
classifications to conform to Thermo�s.

63

Edgar Filing: THERMO ELECTRON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
April 1, 2006

Thermo,
As Fisher, As Pro Forma Pro Forma

Reported Reported Adjustments Combined

(In millions)
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 230.8 $ 433.9 $ (112.3)(A) $ 552.4
Short-term available-for-sale investments 79.8 � 79.8
Accounts receivable, net 542.9 726.9 (15.3)(J) 1,254.5
Inventories 381.5 618.9 208.4 (B) 1,208.8
Deferred tax assets 77.9 154.8 232.7
Other current assets 64.2 119.9 184.1
Current assets held for sale � 42.4 42.4

1,377.1 2,096.8 80.8 3,554.7

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 283.1 793.4 1,076.5
Acquisition-related Intangible Assets 425.5 1,566.6 (1,566.6)(C) 5,287.6

4,862.1 (D)
Other Assets 204.0 271.5 144.7 (E) 598.8

(21.4)(G)
Goodwill 1,951.0 3,797.8 (3,797.8)(C) 9,523.4

7,572.4 (D)
Long-term Assets Held for Sale � 57.7 57.7

$ 4,240.7 $ 8,583.8 $ 7,274.2 $ 20,098.7

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Short-term obligations and current maturities
of long-term obligations $ 91.3 $ 41.5 $ $ 132.8
Accounts payable 155.6 502.1 (15.3)(J) 642.4
Other accrued expenses 434.9 415.5 72.9 (E) 923.3
Current liabilities held for sale � 26.9 26.9
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 34.8 � 34.8

716.6 986.0 57.6 1,760.2

Deferred Income Taxes 44.0 647.9 (600.2)(C) 1,793.4
1,701.7 (E)

Other Long-term Liabilities 136.8 338.5 104.3 (F) 579.6
Long-term Obligations 469.2 2,127.5 25.8 (G) 2,622.5
Long-term Liabilities Held for Sale � 8.8 8.8
Shareholders� Equity:

Common stock 182.9 1.2 (1.2)(H) 434.7

Edgar Filing: THERMO ELECTRON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

251.8 (I)
Capital in excess of par value 1,446.4 4,233.8 283.3 (G) 11,654.7

(4,233.8)(H)
9,925.0 (I)

Retained earnings 1,651.4 232.2 (232.2)(H) 1,651.4
Treasury stock at cost (438.0) (4.0) 4.0 (H) (438.0)
Accumulated other comprehensive items 31.4 11.9 (11.9)(H) 31.4

2,874.1 4,475.1 5,985.0 13,334.2

$ 4,240.7 $ 8,583.8 $ 7,274.2 $ 20,098.7

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

64

Edgar Filing: THERMO ELECTRON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Three Months Ended April 1, 2006

Thermo, Fisher, Pro Forma Pro Forma
as

Reported
as

Reported Adjustments Combined

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 684.3 $ 1,412.4 $ (30.8)(J) $ 2,065.9

Costs and Operating Expenses:
Cost of revenues 371.7 898.6 (30.8)(J) 1,239.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses 202.5 328.5 (14.4)(C) 676.1

159.5 (D)
Research and development expenses 38.7 12.6 51.3
Restructuring and other income, net 3.6 0.4 4.0

616.5 1,240.1 114.3 1,970.9

Operating Income 67.8 172.3 (145.1) 95.0
Other Income (Expense), Net (3.8) (26.4) (1.3)(A) (29.7)

1.8 (G)

Income from Continuing Operations Before
Provision for Income Taxes 64.0 145.9 (144.6) 65.3
(Provision for) Benefit from Income Taxes (20.4) (39.7) 50.6 (L) (9.5)

Income from Continuing Operations $ 43.6 $ 106.2 $ (94.0) $ 55.8

Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations:
Basic $ 0.27 $ 0.85 $ 0.14

Diluted $ 0.26 $ 0.81 $ 0.13

Weighted Average Shares:
Basic 163.0 123.8 123.8 (M) 410.6

Diluted 167.0 130.6 130.6 (M) 428.2

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

65

Edgar Filing: THERMO ELECTRON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2005

Thermo

Thermo, Kendro, Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma Fisher, Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
as

Reported
Jan. 1 -
May 8 Adjustments Combined as

Reported Adjustments Combined

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 2,633.0 $ 128.3 $ � $ 2,761.3 $ 5,386.3 $ (121.3)(J) $ 8,026.3

Costs and Operating
Expenses:
Cost of revenues 1,438.1 78.5 1,516.6 3,503.4 (121.3)(J) 4,898.7
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses 761.8 27.0 22.4 (N) 811.2 1,156.0 (53.3)(C) 2,563.2

637.8 (D)
11.5 (K)

Research and
development
expenses 152.7 4.2 156.9 44.2 201.1
Restructuring and
other costs, net 16.9 0.1 17.0 22.4 39.4

2,369.5 109.8 22.4 2,501.7 4,726.0 474.7 7,702.4

Operating Income 263.5 18.5 (22.4) 259.6 660.3 (596.0) 323.9
Other Income
(Expense), Net 22.4 2.7 (12.3)(O) 12.8 (169.8) (3.6)(A) (153.7)

6.9 (G)

Income from
Continuing
Operations Before
Provision for Income
Taxes 285.9 21.2 (34.7) 272.4 490.5 (592.7) 170.2
(Provision for)
Benefit from Income
Taxes (87.6) (5.3) 7.3 (P) (85.6) (116.3) 207.4 (L) 5.5

Income from
Continuing
Operations $ 198.3 $ 15.9 $ (27.4) $ 186.8 $ 374.2 $ (385.3) $ 175.7

Earnings per Share
from Continuing
Operations:

Edgar Filing: THERMO ELECTRON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 116

Basic $ 1.23 $ 1.16 $ 3.08 $ 0.43

Diluted $ 1.21 $ 1.14 $ 2.93 $ 0.42

Weighted Average
Shares:
Basic 161.6 161.6 121.5 121.5 (M) 404.6

Diluted 165.3 165.3 127.5 127.5 (M) 420.3

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

66

Edgar Filing: THERMO ELECTRON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation
   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet was prepared using the historical balance sheets of
Thermo as of April 1, 2006 and Fisher as of March 31, 2006. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of income were prepared using the historical statements of income of Thermo for the three months ended